

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.2

SECTION IVA

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15092/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 28/08/2006 in WP No. 2711/2006 & WP No. 35  
22/2006 of The

HIGH COURT OF CHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR)

DENTAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

G.D.R. EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief and o  
ffice report

)

Date: 03/11/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s)DCI

Mr. Maninder Singh,Adv.

Mrs.Pratibha M.Singh, Adv.

Mr.Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Vivek Tankha, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Aseem Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Kishan Datta,Adv.

For UOI

Mr.T.Srinivasa Murthy, Adv.

For Mrs.Sushma Suri,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard petitioner's counsel and counsel for the respondents.

This is a case wherein the petitioner is the Dental Council of India. The respondent is a

Dental College, who filed a writ petition before the High Court of Chattisgarh at Bilaspur and by virtue

2

of an interim order, 100 students have been sanctioned to the respondent college. This order is

challenged before this Court. The Dental Council of India had inspected the college and made a

recommendation that the college may be permitted to run from the academic year 2007-08. However,

after considering the recommendation of the DCI, the Union of India permitted the respondent college to

start the course from the academic year 2006-07. Counsel for the respondent submits that the students

were already admitted pursuant to the interim order passed by the High Court and are continuing in the

courses. This early admission even before the permission being granted is seriously objected to by the

counsel for the Dental Council of India, as the admission itself was illegal. But in view of the peculiar

circumstances of the case, we direct the students may continue their courses but strongly disprove the

interim order passed by the High Court granting admission even before the college was permitted to run

by the appropriate authorities.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)

Court Master

(Veera Verma)

Court Master